DMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 6
2. AMENDMENT/MOCIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicabie)
A041 See 16C 06-06RL14383.017
5. (SSUED BY CoDE] 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i olher thar item 6) CODE
U.S. Department of Energy Same as item 6.
Richland Operations Office ' DOE Contracting POC: Richard Stimmel
P. 0. Box 550, MSIN A7-80 (509) 376-2882
Richland, WA 99352
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Streel, counly, Stals and ZiP: Code) (@} J9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIGN NO.
AdvanceMed Corp

Computer Sciences Corp 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

15245 Shady Grove Road

Rockville, MD 20850 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/GRDER NO.
ATTN: Thomas Marcinko y DE-AC06-04R1.14383
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE I FACILITY CODE 01/06/2004

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, E] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by ane of the following methods:

{a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or {c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference fo the soticitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each
telegram or letier makes reference to the salicitation and this amendment, and is received prier to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If required)
See Attached Financial Plan Report for Details Increase of $145,000.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TQ MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,
(@) |A.  THIS GHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE GHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN TTEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TC REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation dale, etc.} SET
X FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

C. 7HIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTC PURSUANT TQ AUTHCRITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and aulharily)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X is not, [ is required to sign this document and return copy (__copies) to the issuing office,
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UGF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matler where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate additional funds and to correct an administrative error on M039.
a. Contract Clause B.2 is changed by increasing the contract obligations by $145,000.00, from $30,519,815.11 to
$30,664,815.11. Replacement Page B-2 is attached.

b. Modification M039 had an error in the formatiing on the identified page “14” and the page numbering was incorrect. To
correct these administrative errors, revised pages “14” and “15” are attached and replace all previous pages of same numbers.

Except at provided herein, a!l terms and conditions of the docurnent referenced in Item BA or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effecl.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFICER (Type or print)
Richard O. Puthoff
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED |16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
w ’ M -
BY 0. 'F ' ﬁ /
{Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Oﬂ'i/gﬁﬁ”
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 SPANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



Occupational Health Services Part]
RFP No. DE-AC06-04RL14383, Modification No. A04] Section B

B.1 Occupational Medical Services

a.

This is a performance-based, cost reimbursement service contract for the rendering of
Occupational Medical Services for the U. S, Department of Energy’s Hanford Site. The
Contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services
(except as expressly set forth in this contract as furnished by the Government) and otherwise do
all things necessary for, or incident to, performing in an efficient and effective manner all work
set forth in Section C, Statement of Work. The scope of work under this contract is
comprehensive in that the Contractor is expected to perform all technical, operational and
managerial functions necessary to provide the occupational medical services, in accordance with
the terms of this contract.

The performance-based outcomes of this contract are broadly set out in the Section C Statement
of Work and reflect the Department of Energy's minimum needs and expectations for contractor
performance. More specific performance standards (i.e., performance expectations and
measurement criteria) and the related incentives will be established annually (or at such other
intervals as determined by the Contracting Officer) in the Performance Evaluation and
Measurement Plan (PEMP) (see Section H.20). The contractor's performance relative to the
PEMP will be considered as a factor in determining whether and to what extent option(s) will be
exercised to extend the contract performance period. Contractor performarnce is also a factor that
will directly affect the contractor's past performance report card.

B.2 DEAR 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds {Dec 2000)

a.

Obligation of funds. The amount presently obligated by the Government with respect to this
contract is $30,664,815.11. Such amount may be increased unilaterally by DOE by written
notice to the contractor and may be increased or decreased by written agreement of the parties
(whether or not by formal modification of this contract). Estimated collections from others for
work and services to be performed under this contract are not included in the amount presently
obligated. Such collections, to the extent actually received by the contractor, shall be processed
and accounted for in accordance with applicable requirements imposed by the contracting officer
pursuant to the Laws, regulations, and DOE directives clause of this contract. Nothing in this
paragraph is to be construed as authorizing the contractor to exceed limitations stated in financial
plans established by DOE and furnished to the contractor from time to time under this contract.

Limitation on payment by the Government. Except as otherwise provided in this contract and
except for costs which may be incurred by the contractor pursuant to the Termination clause of
this contract or costs of claims allowable under the contract occurring after completion or
termination and not released by the contractor at the time of financial settlement of the contract
in accordance with the clause entitled "Payments and Advances," payment by the Government
under this contract on account of allowable costs shall not, in the aggregate, exceed the amount
obligated with respect to this contract, less the contractor's fee and any negotiated fixed amount.
Unless expressly negated in this contract, payment on account of those costs excepted in the
preceding sentence which are in excess of the amount obligated with respect to this contract shall
be subject to the availability of:

1. Collections accruing to the contractor in connection with the work under this contract and
processed and accounted for in accordance with applicable requirements imposed by the

Page B-2



SE'619°69 00°000'622 00°000°5Z 00°000°002 SO'V¥RE'651- A1 :ed&f pung 1oy jet0]

96509 00°0 000 000 96'G09'¢- 00000801 Juased wesBaig Joj oot

96'509°C- 000 000 000 96'609°C- 0000000 ©0OOCOO0  DDOGOOD ODVSZ  OOOLOSOWT  €8ZSL/L 4L 05010 10LLZY
Zo'Ehe L1- 00000501 000 007000501 Z9°e68'811- 00000000H uaed weibord Jog jejo)

e9E68°EL 00°000°G0L 00o 00000504 T9L68'9LL- . 0000000  00OOO0O0  (OODODO DOYSZ OOZ900ZAH  T/IF0LL St 0S0L0  LOMLZH
£6'v11'08 0000002 00°000°6Z 00°000'6 10°688'6¢ D000000VH ueled weibold Joj Ejo]

YdI033 - G002 AV
£6'711'08 00°000'0Z1 80'000'6Z 0000066 20°598'6¢e- 0000000 0000000  0ODOOOD DOFSZ  00OMOOLWH  ZSIROLL 2L OSOLO  LOLIZY
1£'2p1' 129 V2 129’6 00'000's8 W IPLTVS'6 000 AZ 79dA) puny 10§ |ejo).

1 161'179'6 LE' 191 1296 00°000'68 VE'LbL'TVS'E 00°0 000000009 “JudIed Wesbold Jof (0],
00'v89' K85 0089'v85'C Q0o 00'B9YRSZ 000 EOFDVNYWHOY  €6PEZY0  0D00DO0 €L/0ZP0 00YSZ  OOOOOEO0O  BJCOZIL  AZ S5G00  LOLIZH
1£'656°0Z0' 1£'656'020°0 00’0 1£°656°020'9 00'0 TOZOVNYWHOY  Z6VIZHD Q000000 2./02¥0 OOYSZ  QO0SO0EOO9  BISOTZL AT SSSO0  LOLIZY
JoeRioa jo uagiod HIM Joj Bung Jo 000°58S - 900 AY

0005 120'4 00 #0s"120' 00°000'58 00'#05'9E6 000 PIAOVNYIWHOY  L6PIZE0 0000000  LAJ0ZFD OOVSZ  0O0SOE000  B2SOZIL  AZ SS500  LOLLZE
IQEEBAY pasiaay 23usy;)y snoalg SqQ paIsodI JIquIny 1apIQ 0AM  9joag sy sseD)  ypg  WREB0Md y g opony  pug

E2A vd Buypm3ag Aredery e300 fqo  AaeSay o1 pung 1dyg

PIOJUET] PRAIIURAPY ~ £REF I TH WO suonessd() pue[dry T :Amuy uhy

- SE0V I9qUNN UOREIIPOR 1781007)

Mwowww« wauu T ng —l ey - 3a0day uepg [enyueun 71 oy [estd £E 13qUINK U] [EURYL]

900T ‘eAA [eas1y

WJ60-£5:L S00T/8T/6 ..



SYLTTT'T 00°0 00'0 06°0 S¥LITTHTT XA adA] pund Joy pejo)
SYLIETHET 000 000 000 SYLZTVT 00000 LONA uRsed weiBolg 10) jjo)
0580208 000 000 000 05°802'08 0000000 QOODDOD  €1/02¥D 00YSZ OQOOOOLONA  SEZIZLL XA ZIG00  EOLLZY
CL556'8.2€ 00’0 00°0 000 71'656'8/¢€ 0000000  0DODOOO  ZLLOZPO OOVSZ  OOODOIONA - SEZIZZL XA ZL600 10112y
oot 000 000 s 001 0000OCO  QO0DDOC  SOMOZYO 0OVSZ  OOOODMONA  SEZIZZL XA 21600 3HY¥A S
0S'€2L Y6l 000 000 000 05°€2L'v61 0000000 0000000 €LL0ZF0 00ZSZ  OOOODLONA  SEZLE/L XA Z1600  LOLLZP
£1'685'9551 000 000 000 £/ BOERSS'L 0000000 0000000 Z//0Z¥0 00Z6Z  OOOOOLONA  SEZ1Z/1 XA ZIS00  LOLLZY
00°000'62 000 000 000 00°000'5£ 0000000  DGOOGOD  LAL0ZV0 00ZSZ OOOODLONA  SEZIZLL XA 21600  LOLIZY
00°000's [H0d] 000 000 00°000'S 0000000 0000GO0 9150200 00ZGZ OOO0OLONA  SEZIZZL XA ZLGOO  LOMLZY
S1°LI'e0E- S8°004'78 000 S9°004'29 08 9LL'SYT- Dl :edAL puny oy |ej0]
SL2v'g0e- 59°00/'20- 000 S8'00.29 02'9LL 'Sy 000000LM3 UAIEg WeaBoly Joj [EY0)
LIAN A S800L29- 000 G200L'29- 091 'SHE- 0000000  GEGI000  O0OSOZYO OOVSZ OQ0ZIOOIMI  29¥O0LLL DL 0510 10b ¥4
95°615'4 EOOVSLIL'T 000 SO0FSLLL'T 19020021 2- di A1 pund s} 1e10)
007ZYS'E86' 1 0o 000 000 00°CTYS'€86's- 00000 LONA uarey wreibiold Joj fejo1
00°0bS'es1- 000 gt 000 00°0F5'e51L- 0000000 0000000 €LL02W0 OOVPSZ  QOOOOLONA  GEZIZIL  dL 0SZI0 LoLigy
00 000028 1- 000 000 000 00°000'029 |- 0000000 0000000 ZLL0CWD ODYSZ  OOOOGLONA  SEZ1Z/L  dL OSZIO  LOMLZY
0z 000 800 000 00'z- 0000000 0000000  90LOZVO 0OVSZ O00OOLONA  SEZIZZL ol 0SCHO  LOLIZY
00000'0L- 000 000 000 00°000'01- 0000000 000ODOC  8190ZY0 00ZSZT  OO0ODMONA  SEZIZLL  dL  0SZI0 10LLEY
8L 6ER'0L 81°6£8'02 000 81658'0L 000 0102v05Sd Jualed Weiboid Joj [eyo]
8L°6E8°0L 84°688'0L 00’0 8.'688'02 000 0O0D0CO  €251000  QOOOGOD QOYSZ  090ZYOSSH  €SLLLEL  dL 0SZI0  LOLiZt
6L ERY L 000 [[e)} 000 61'¢8P'CE- 000000ES S Juaieq wesbord soj o)
6LE8yEE- 000 000 000 6leev'ee- 0000000  €C51000 0000000 0OVSZ  OOOGOOESS  OR/0LLL  dL 0SZ10  oLzZd
00'000'8E0°T 00°000'880'C 000 00°000'880'2 00’0 LObZILSAT ualed wesboly 10§ o).
00°000'Z1 00-000'21 0070 00°000°CH 000 0000000 SZ91000 ¥SE0ZVO 00ZSZ  LOPZYISAZ  GVEOLLL  dI  OSZLO 101128
00'000'920°C 00°000'920' 000 00°000'920'Z 000 0000000  SZSLO0O  0GOODOO 00ZSZ  LOVZPIGAT  6v80L1L dl 08210 L0z
00°000'L1 (0°000'21 w'o 0r000' L) 000 LIFZPOSAS ‘et weiBoud o) [ejoL
00°000'21 00'000°21 000 00°000'21 000 . 0000000  925L000  LLL0ZW0 OO¥ST  |IPZPOSAT  Z€E0LL 41 0SZLO LoLIg
99'766' 16 000 000 00°0 §9'¥66'16- 00000SEAT “Jualed Wesbioid Joy o)
18°199°06~ 000 000 009 18719906~ 0000000  GZSI000 90WDZYD OOVSC  LOVZWSEAT  /SOO0LLL  dL 0SZ10  LOMlew
L0eEe’)- 000 000 400 VEEE' |- 0000000  SZGI000 $SEOCYD OOVSZ  LOVEVSEAT  2S90LLL  dL  0SZIO LoLLer
00'000°2Z- 00°000° 11~ 000 00°000'11- 00°000'11- 00000Z1AT Maueg wesBord 1o} [&jo)
00'000'Ce- 0070003 1- 000 0000314~ 00°000°L1- 0000000 925000  1L0ZV0 OOVSZ  LAWTYZIAZ  OZOOLIL  dY OSZLO 0L
S800.°29 $8°004'29 a0 5800479 000 0000001 M3 Juased welbeld Joj o)
59'002'29 SO'002'29 00’0 59°004'29 000 0000000  GESL000  0OSOZY0 OOWSZ  90ZLOOLMT  ZO¥0MME  dL GSZLO  LOLIZF
JqepEAy PasIATY aduey) snolsdrg sqQ parsodup) QU] 12pIQ Odm WM0IT sy sy ywg  wesSorg y 4 spo) muy
(L2LA v 3umuideg oy fqo  feday d»1pmg  dy
PIOJUEH PIINPUBAPY - £8€F 1 TH soJQ suonerd PNy T (A why
8E0V J2qQUMN UCREIYIPOI 9RU0)
MMQMMN Mc&om T ons el - tonavm uelJ [erueury TI ‘1puojy [Rasty €€ JJequmN tre[d reisueny.y

00T ‘1ea ) [eosiy Wd60:e5:L woan\mﬂ..m.



L TEEHEa0L

PIOJURH POINIIUBADY - CEVL TN 0] J2I0

10212y :Anu3 Buioday Joj [e30]

£8°091'801 0000001 000 00°000°0vE gL 6e8'1E" AY ‘9po) Jualdissy Joj jye )
Zriee'te- 000 00°0 000 LRI DL :adAL pung 104 (eyo)
Zheeie- 000 [E31] 00°0 [ANAS BE 0000001MT Juaieg welbosd Joy jejo
21rieg'Le- 000 009 000 FAN S T 0000000 66G1000  LYLOZVD 0O¥SZ SOZIOOLMI  ZHWOLLL DL 0S1E0  LOZIZY
00'866'6€1 00°000°0FL 000 00°000°0v1 00z di:adh) pund Joj [g0),
0d'e- 000 000 000 00°Z- 00000LONA juased weibiosd so4 jejo )
00°¢- oo 000 000 ooe- 0000000 0000000  90LOCHD OOYSZ  OOOOOMONA ° SSZ4Z/L ol 0SZLO LOZECY
00°000°0pL 00°7000°0F4 [yoyi} 00°000'0F L oo 0000001M3 Juaieg weibeid Joj (ej0]
000000 00°000°0F) 000 00°000°0% L L] 0000000  BESLOD0  pLOZYO 0O¥ST Q0ZLOOMMI  TSPOLLL  di  0SZI0 [H7A%A S
00l 00°0 00°0 000 00t T4 :3pog Jundiaay sof (B0
0oL 00’0 000 000 00l XA :9dA) puny rof [ejo)
oot 000 00°0 000 00’1 D0000LONA usted weiBoud 1oj jejo)
0L [L1X)] i) 000 0oL 0000000 0000000  S0LOZKO OOYSZ  OODOOIONA  SSZITLL XA ZLBOO 1174 ¥4
e BLSET _ e 10112y Rpu3 Bugroday Jo; e,
96'681VEREL 75 T08'G69'C) 00000'SkL 25°208'055°E1 ¥ 182961 73 :9pog Juapdisay 1oy jeyo )
0240051 ErSIeees'} 00°000°6E EV'GLB'E69'L VLT 1y ZA -adA ] puny Jo) g0
YOLP0'051'T EFSI9'eTLL 00°000'5E SrGIE69'L VLEZ' 1Y 000L0BLNA :ualed weibold o) o]
TGLT'LOGL eroLeTra’L 00°0 g h sy L8665 Ll - OaINAQYTRISL  99EIZ¥0 0000000  DOOOODD QOWST  OOOLOGLNA  OLEIZLE  ZA  LGOD 10112
¥SES OSNd - 9002 AV
yO0ZE'LS 007000°92 00°000'GE 00°000'LS ¥0'0ZE'S EdVOAHAMENMISL  ZIE1ZF0  (0000D0 0000000 00YSC  OOOMOGINA  OLEIZLL  ZA LIBOG  LOLLZY
8€°H16'4SS 00g 000 ooe 8L LEG 168G QIWAQYTUNSL 99EIZP0 0000000  O00O00D 00ZSZ GOOLOGENA  OLEVZZL  ZA LIGDO  LOMLLZE
p— pastaayy a%ueq) STOIAL] sqQ parsoaur) IFUINN I3PAQ) 0dm 1M01g o5y ssey  ywg  Weadong g apo)y muy
rejoy, vd Suinurdag faedoy g7 fqo Adeday sy pung )y
PIOJURY] PINFIUEBAPY - £8EHTTH 93130 suonead(y puerory T Aguy idy
$£0V IRQUIMN DOLE3YIpORY 19B1U0.)
MNMOMMM W&um S— _ [1ela(q - ypoday ugld [eURAL] T1 "[RO Tess1y £€ 1JaqUINN el [ejouews g

S00T Je3 A 18351

Hd60-ES'L S00T/8T/6.



Occupational Health Services

Part]

Contract No. DE-AC06-04RL1 4383, Modification A041 Section H

ii. of such bilateral changes at least sixty calendar days prior to the end of the affected
evaluation period; or

iii. if such change, whether unilateral or bilateral, is urgent and high priority, at least thirty
calendar days prior to the end of the evaluation period.

d.  Schedule for total available fee amount earned determinations. The Government FDO shali issue

H-21

H-22

the final total available fee amount earned determination in accordance with: the schedule set
forth in the Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan(s); or as otherwise set forth in this
contract. However, a determination must be made within sixty calendar days after the receipt by
the contracting officer of the Contractor's self-assessment, if one is required or permitted by
paragraph (e) of this clause, or seventy calendar days after the end of the evaluation period,
whichever is later, or a longer period if the Contractor and contracting officer agree. If the
contracting officer evaluates the Contractor's performance of specific requirements on their
completion, the payment of any earned fee amount must be made within seventy calendar days
(or such other time period as mutually agreed to between the contracting officer and the
Contractor) after such completion. If the determination is delayed beyond that date, the
Contractor shall be entitied to interest on the determined total available fee amount earned at the
rate established by the Secretary of the Treasury under section 12 of the Contract Disputes Act of
1978 (41 U.S.C. 611) that is in effect on the payment date. This rate is referred to as the
"Renegotiation Board Interest Rate," and is published in the Federal Register semiannually on or
about January 1 and July 1. The interest on any late total available fee amount earned
determination will accrue daily and be compounded in 30-day increments inclusive from the first
day after the schedule determination date through the actual date the determination is issued. That
is, interest accrued at the end of any 30-day period will be added to the determined amount of fee
earned and be subject to interest if not paid in the succeeding 30-day period.

Contractor self-assessment. Following each evaluation period, the Contractor shall submit a self-
assessment within 7 calendar days after the end of the period. This self-assessment shall address
both the strengths and weaknesses of the Contractor's performance during the evaluation period.
Where deficiencies in performance are noted, the Contractor shall describe the actions planned or
taken to correct such deficiencies and avoid their recurrence. The DOE Operations/Field Office
Manager, or designee, will review the Contractor's self-assessment, if submitted, as part of its
independent evaluation of the contractor's management during the period. A self-assessment, in
and of itself may not be the only basis for the award fee determination.

Additional Government Furnished Property and Services

In addition to the Government equipment listed in Attachment J-2 in Section ], the Government
will also provide to the Contractor alf of the Government owned property in the possession of the
incumbent medical services contractor on the last day of the transition period. This additional
property includes motor vehicles, office furniture, office supplies, telecommunications equipment
(includes desk telephones), computer software, medical supplies, pharmaceuticals, and other
property incidental to the performance of the required services. The Contractor may utilize the
Federal Telecommunications System (FTS), the Hanford Site's local area computer network and
associated computer network support, and other similar services for the sole purpose of contract

performance.

Payment of Fee

The Contractor may list the total amount of the unpaid annual performance fee earned on the first
monthly voucher after the Government has formally notified the Contractor of the amount earned

Page H-14



Occupational Health Services Part I
Contract No. DE-ACR6-04RL14383; Modification A04] Section H

H.23

H.24

in accordance with the Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan. Monthly vouchers may
also include an amount based on the portion of the annual performance fee that is anticipated to
be earned during the current performance year. The maximum amount to be listed shall be
established in writing by the Contracting Officer. The Government may revise or withdraw the
authorization for payment of anticipated performance fee at any time at the sole discretion of the
Contracting Officer. In the event the performance fee evaluation results in an amount of
performance fee earned that is less that the sum of the payments of anticipated performance fee,
the Contractor will promptly repay the difference to the Government. Repayment shall be made
either by check or by offset against payments of fee or cost otherwise due to the Contractor.

Workers' Compensation

Pursuant to the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) Title 51, the Department of Energy (DOE),
Richland Operations Office (RL) is a group self-insurer for purposes of workers’ compensation
coverage. The coverage afforded by the workers” compensation statutes shall, for performance of
work under this contract, including work of pre-selected subcontractors, be subject to the
following:

a. The terms of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Washington Department of
Labor and Industries (L&) by which, DOE has agreed to perform all functions required of
self-insurers in the State of Washington. While this MOU is in effect, the Contractor is not
required to pay for workers' compensation coverage or benefits except as otherwise provided
below or as directed by the Contracting Officer.

b. The Contractor shall submit to DOE (or other party as designated by the Contracting Officer
for transmittal to the L & I), such payroll records required by the workers' compensation laws
of the State of Washington.

¢. The Contractor shall submit to DOE (or other party as designated by the Contracting Officer),
for transmittal to the Washington Department of Labor and Industries, the accident reports
provided for by RCW Title 51, Section 51.28.010, or any other documentation requested by
DOE or the L&I pursuant to the workers' compensation laws of the State of Washington.

d. The Contractor shall take such action, and only such action, as DOE (or other party as
designated by the Contracting Officer) requests in connection with any accident reports,
inciuding assistance in the investigation and disposition of any claim there under and, subject
to the direction and control of DOE, the conduct of litigation in the Contractor’s own name in
connection therewith.

e. The Contractor shall be responsible for making all payments and submitting all reports
required by RCW Title 51, Section 51.32.073.

Subcontracting Plan

The Contractor's Subcontracting Plan, revised, dated May 7, 2004, is incorporated in this contract
at Section 1.6,

Page H-15





